alleys and walks as the trustees may deem proper: and maps of said surveys shall be filed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds before any lots designated thereon can be sold and conveyed by the trustees of such association, as provided in the next section, and for a failure so to do, each trustee shall forfeit twenty-five dollars. Every such association and every city, village or town owning land used for cemetery purposes, may also take and hold in trust, and loan, invest, or otherwise dispose of, according to the trust, money or other property, for the purpose of expending the income arising therefrom, or the proceeds thereof, in embellishing and keeping in repair such lot or lots, and the surroundings in its cemetery as the donor may designate. such association may erect upon the lands belonging to it, a suitable building for holding burial services therein.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1885.

[No. 295, S.]

[Published April 8, 1885.]

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT relating to register of probate in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to register of probate.

Section 1. The county judge of the county of Brown, shall appoint from time to time, subject to removal, a competent person to record the proceedings of the county court of Brown county, and the person so appointed shall be officially styled and known as "register in probate." Such register in probate shall, before entering upon the duties of the office, take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same, duly certified, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for the county of Brown, and shall execute to the county of Brown, a bond in the sum of one thouands dollars, with two or more sureties to be ap-

proved by the said county judge, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required by law to be performed by such register in probate, which bond, with the approval endorsed thereon, shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Brown.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of such register Duty of regis-in probate to record all wills admitted to probate ter of probate. by the county court of the county of Brown, all letters testamentary, letters of administration, letters of guardianship, bonds of guardians, orders, judgments and decrees granted or made by said county court and all other proceedings and matters required by law to be recorded in said county court, and any oath or affidavit required or authorized by law in proceedings in the county court for the county of Brown, may be taken be-

fore such register in probate.

Section 3. The appointment of such register in appointment. probate may, at any time in the discretion of the may be resaid county judge, be revoked, and annulled by said county judge, and whenever, for or from any cause, a vacancy shall exist in said office of register in probate, such vacancy may be filled by ap-

pointment by said county judge.

SECTION 4. Such register in probate shall re- Salary of regceive the annual salary of eight hundred dollars, which shall be paid by the county of Brown, and the county treasurer of the county of Brown shall pay the same quarter yearly, and the same shall be in full compensation for the performance of the duties of such register in probate.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1885.